‘M ANTORVILLE *

MINNESOTA

Trail to the Past. Road to the Future.

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

MANTORVILLE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
21 ST STREET E, MANTORVILLE, MN 55955
Monday, January 8, 2024
6:30 PM

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Adopt the Agenda

Consent Agenda *
Accounts Payable Through End of 2023
Accounts Payable — Warrant List 1.8.2023
City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 11.13.2023
City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 11.27.2023
City Council and Truth in Taxation Meeting Minutes 12.11.2023
Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes 11.28.23
Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes 12.12.23
Park Board Minutes for October — November 2023
Garbage License Renewals for 2024 *
Engagement Letter with Smith, Schafer and Associates, Ltd. For 2024 Audit (for year 2023)*
2024 Mantorville Dodge County Sheriff’s Office Patrol Contract™
Assessment Agreement with Dodge County 2024 *
. Annual Excess Insurance 2024 — Statutory Tort limits; Resolution No. 2024-01*
N. Designation of City Consultants for 2024; Resolution No. 2024-02*

ZrRECEOEREOTR

Proclamations, Presentations and Recognitions — No Items
A. Scott Huneke WHKS will address:
1. Park Band Shell Hydraulics
2. Highway 57 & Lights
= Approval of HWY 57 Cooperative Agreement™
*  Approval of Minnesota Energy Easement for the HWY 57 Project*
= Right of way for MNDOT to access easements the City collected last year*

Public Concerns

Individuals may address the City Council about any item not included on the regular agenda. Speakers
are requested to come to the podium and state their name and address for the Clerk's audio and written
record. Each individual has 5 minutes. Generally, the City Council will not take official action on
items discussed at this time but may, typically, refer the matter to Staff for a future report or direct
that the matter be scheduled on an upcoming agenda.

Public Safety Update

Public Hearing — No Items



9. New Business
A. Tom Wiener from CMS to discuss new contract choices for 2024
1. CMS Contract Decision for 2024 *
B. Approval of a 1 Year Extension on the Eagle Meadows Preliminary Plat Resolution 2023-08*
C. Setting Master Fee Schedule to be presented at a Public Hearing TBD*
D. Any changes to committee assignments or Deputy Mayor*

10. Old Business
A. 2024 Budget Changes — Will be provided at meeting*

11. Tabled Items — No Items

12. Reports
A. Public Works Report
B. City Clerk Report
C. Consultant Report
D. Committee Reports
Chamber, EDA, Finance/Budget, Fire Department, Infrastructure,
KM Joint Powers, MRA, Park Board, Personnel, Township
E. Councilmember Reports
F. Mayor’s Report

13. Executive Session —No Items

14. Adjourn *

Upcoming Meetings and Events in Mantorville:

January 22,2024 | 6:30pm | Next Regular City Council Meeting

Members of the City Council and other Boards
may be in attendance at all meetings and community events in Mantorville

* Indicates Council Action Items Requiring Council Approval



MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

12/28/23 2:58 PM
Page 1

Payments Batch 122823PAY $23,905.47

Refer 0 CASEYS BUSINESS MASTERCARD Ck# 006063 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 602-49450-212 Motor Fuels Fuel Card Fees $36.43
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-212 Motor Fuels Fuel Card Fees $13.57
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $50.00
Refer 0 AFLAC -

Cash Payment G 101-21710 AFLAC Dec 2023 $33.12
Invoice 231639 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $33.12
Refer 0 MBT BANK Cki# 006062 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 602-49450-212 Motor Fuels Wire Transfer Fee $21.86
invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-212 Motor Fuels Wire Transfer Fee $8.14
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 1212812023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $30.00
Refer 0 AMAZON Ck# 006061 _12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-41940-417 Uniforms Sweatshirt Uniforms $76.98
Invoice 0118124-795780 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $76.98
Refer 0 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC .

Cash Payment E 101-42200-311 First Responder Train/E First Aid Kit $220.54
Invoice 85186054 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $220.54
Refer 0 CALIBRATIONS AND CONTROLS, |

Cash Payment E 602-49450-300 Professional Srvs (GEN  Semi-Annual Verifications of Effluent Flow Meter $595.00
Invoice 23802 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $595.00
Refer 0 CASEYS BUSINESS MASTERCARD _

Cash Payment E 602-49450-212 Motor Fuels Motor Fuels $272.94
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-212 Motor Fuels Motor Fuels $305.82
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $578.76
Refer 0 CITY OF MANTORVILLE-PETTY CA _

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Supplies Stephanie's Notary $20.00
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 601-49400-200 Supplies Postage $5.50
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $25.50
Refer 0 CMS - CONSTRUCTION MGMT.SE  _

Cash Payment E 101-42400-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Billing for November $444.81
Invoice 12/28/2023 ’
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $444.81




MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Refer 0 DODGE COUNTY RECORDER

12/28/23 2:58 PM
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Cash Payment E 101-41500-315 Recording Fees Recording Resolution 2023-29 $46.00
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $46.00
Refer 0 EAGLE ENGRAVING, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-42200-437 Other Miscellaneous Jim Tibbals Retirement Plaque $147.95
invoice 2023-8032 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $147.95
Refer 0 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-42200-240 Tools and Minor Equipm Folding Tank $2,545.00
Invoice 176987 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-240 Tools and Minor Equipm Foam Gallon Pail $200.00
Invoice 180540 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-240 Tools and Minor Equipm Eagle Air Compressor and Quality Test $1,110.49
Invoice 180588 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $3,855.49
Refer 0 HAWKINS, INC _

Cash Payment E 601-49400-216 Chemicals and Chem Pr Chlorine Cylinders $20.00
Invoice 6646454 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $20.00
Refer 0 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Ck# 006054 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding PR 25 2023 $941.00
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21709 Medicare PR 25 2023 $220.08
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21701 Federal Withholding PR 25 2023 $616.68
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,777.76
Refer 0 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Cki# 006056 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding pr 25.1 2024 Council $1,140.80
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21709 Medicare pr 25.1 2024 Council $266.80
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21701 Federal Withholding pr 25.1 2024 Council $0.01
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,407.61
Refer 0 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Cki#t 006059 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding PR 26 2023 $908.94
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21709 Medicare PR 26 2023 $212.58
Invoice 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21701 Federal Withholding PR 26 2023 $500.82
Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,622.34
Refer 0 KIRVIDA FIRE, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-42200-228 Equip. Repair and Maint Pump test and repairs $496.32

Invoice 12/28/2023



MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Cash Payment

12/28/23 2:58 PM
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E 101-42200-228 Equip. Repair and Maint Pump Test $350.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $846.32
Refer 0 MAXSON ELECTRIC _
Cash Payment E 101-45200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings Labor for 20A Leviton $220.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $220.00
Refer 0 MENARDS - NORTH ROCHESTEFR _
Cash Payment E 101-43100-224 Street Maint Materials Driveway Marker $29.85
Invoice 35991 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-45200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings Key Pad Flex Lock $138.99
Invoice 35991 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $168.84
Refer 0 MIDWEST SIGNTECH OF ROCHES _
Cash Payment E 101-41110-430 Miscellaneous Name Plate $60.00
Invoice 18714 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-417 Uniforms Uniform Embroidery $26.28
Invoice 18712 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $86.28
Refer 0 MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HE _
Cash Payment E 603-45183-210 Tax and Licensing RV License for 2024 $110.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $110.00
Refer 0 MINNESOTA ENERGY B
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 4016467-5 STREETS $0.00
Invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 4300149-4 STREETS $0.00
Invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Ultility Services 4028156-0 STREETS $73.50
invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Utility Services 4229566-7 FIRE DEPT $0.00
Invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 602-49450-380 Utility Services 4299022-6 WWTP $0.00
Invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 5121503-6 NEW SHOP $0.00
Invoice 4835101912 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $73.50
Refer 0 MINNESOTA REVENUE Ck# 006052 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21702 State Withholding PR 25 2023 MN Withholding $341.82
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $341.82
Refer 0 MINNESOTA REVENUE Ck# 006058 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21702 State Withholding PR 26 2023 $278.85
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $278.85

Refer Q0 MN FIRE CERTIFICATION BOARD
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Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Cash Payment E 101-42200-208 Training, Mileage Brown Recertification $26.25

Invoice 12041 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $26.25

Refer 0 MN PERA Ck# 006053 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21704 PERA PR 25 Pera Contribution 2023 $1,157.14

Invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,157.14

Refer 0 MN PERA Ck# 006057 12/28/2023

Cash Payment G 101-21704 PERA PR 26 Pera Contribution 2023 $1,118.43

invoice 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,118.43

Refer 0 NAPA B

Cash Payment E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machiner Oil Filters $13.67

Invoice 476441 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $13.67

Refer 0 NOLTE, ROGER _

Cash Payment E 101-42200-321 Communications Phone/ Charge Text Messaging service rom $100.00
Clicksend.com

Invoice 4125040209 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $100.00

Refer 0 ON-SITE COMPUTERS, INC _

Cash Payment E 601-49400-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Back up and remote support for November $12.00

Invoice CW89944 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Back up and remote support for November $409.91

Invoice CW89944 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $421.91

Refer 0 ON-SITE COMPUTERS, INC .

Cash Payment E 101-41500-570 Capital Outlay Office Laptop and Set Up $1,554.00

Invoice CW90228 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,554.00

Refer 0 ON-SITE COMPUTERS, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Remote Support on 12/11/23 $87.40

invoice CW90294 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $87.40

Refer 0 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCI _

Cash Payment E 101-41500-322 Postage Postage Machine Lease $194.04

Invoice 3106416917 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $194.04

Refer 0 RESNEXUS Ck# 006050 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 603-45183-210 Tax and Licensing Direct Connect Setup Fee $99.00

Invoice 509537 12/28/2023

Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $99.00

Refer 0 RESNEXUS Ck# 006051 12/28/2023

Cash Payment E 603-45183-210 Tax and Licensing Monthly Subscription for Campground $50.25

Reservation Service
Invoice 509536 12/28/2023



MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

12/28/23 2:58 PM
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Transaction Date

12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $50.25
Refer 0 SAMS CLUB Ck# 006047 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-45200-430 Miscellaneous Fee $1.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1.00
Refer 0 SCHROEDER, WADE _
Cash Payment E 101-41940-417 Uniforms Clothing Reimbursement Socks $38.94
Invoice 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-417 Uniforms Jeans for Wade for work $79.92
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $118.86
Refer 0 SIMON FIRE EQUIPMENT & REPAI _
Cash Payment E 101-42200-228 Equip. Repair and Maint Equipment Repair $2,497.52
Invoice 0008031 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $2,497.52
Refer 0 SIMPLY TIDY, LLC _
Cash Payment E 101-41940-439 Janitors Biweekly Cleaning Service $130.00
Invoice 2088 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $130.00
Refer 0 VERIZON WIRELESS Cki# 006048 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-42200-321 Communications Phone/ FD Phone Service $54.64
invoice 9950084698 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $54.64
Refer 0 WARSAW SOLAR, LLC .
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities Power sales for Nov 2023 $1,999.06
Invoice 2312-6994d 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,999.08
Refer 0 WEX HEALTH, INC. Ck# 006060 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21714 Health Savings Account HSA EE Contribution PR 26 2023 $90.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21714 Health Savings Account HSA ER Contribution PR 26 2023 $173.07
Invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $263.07
Refer 0 WEX HEALTH, INC. Ck# 006055 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21714 Health Savings Account HSA EE Contribution PR 25 2023 $90.00
Invoice 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21714 Health Savings Account HSA ER Contribution PR 25 2023 $173.07
invoice 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $263.07
Refer 0 WEXHEALTH, INC. Ck# 006049 12/28/2023
Cash Payment G 101-21714 Health Savings Account Benefits Solution $8.25
Invoice 1860637-IN 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $8.25

Refer

0 WHKS & COMPANY




MANTORVILLE,MN 12/28/23 2:58 PM
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Payments
Current Period: December 2023
Cash Payment E 101-41950-303 Engineering Fees Lift Station Pump Review $73.50
Invoice 49755 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $73.50
Refer 0 XCEL ENERGY _
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities STREET LIGHTS $0.00
invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities 300 MAIN N BRIDGE LIGHTS $28.77
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities 130 ST.HWY 57 S.CITY SIGN $9.10
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities 60003 ST.HWY 57 N CITY SIGN $15.78
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Ultility Services 21 5TH STREET SIREN $0.00
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Utility Services 21 5TH STREET E FH/CH/PUMP $227.71
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Utility Services 701 CHESTNUT SIREN $0.00
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities 410 CLAY POLE ON EDA LOT $16.64
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 600 7TH STREET WEST MANTORFIEL $15.23
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 340 CLAY RIVERSIDE W CENTER $29.45
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 342 MAIN ST N RIVERSIDE NE $15.23
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 601 GOLFVIEW DENNISON FIELD $18.11
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 1008 EAST CITY SHOP $21.93
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 602-49450-380 Utility Services 121 BLANCH WWTF+SEC+PUMP -$251.78
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 601-49400-380 Utility Services 841 BLANCH WTR WELL HOUSE $498.64
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 601-49400-380 Ultility Services 924 JEFFERSON WATER TOWER $18.67
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 603-45183-381 Electric Utilities 324 MAIN ST N CAMPGROUND -$81.11
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 101 BLANCH NEW SHOP $0.00
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-41940-380 Utility Services 15 4TH STREET WEST RIVERSIDE $17.08
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 602-49450-380 Utility Services 601 JEFFERSON LIFT STATION $17.49
invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 602-49450-380 Utility Services 121 BLANCH AUTO PROTECT LIGHT $0.00
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities CHRISTMAS LIGHTS $0.00
Invoice 857717773 12/28/2023
Transaction Date 12/28/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $616.94




MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

12/28/23 2:58 PM
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101 GENERAL FUND $22,480.58
601 WATER FUND $554.81
602 SEWER FUND $691.94
603 RV PARK $178.14
$23,905.47
Pre-Written Checks $8,600.21
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $15,305.26

Total $23,905.47




MANTORVILLE,MN 12/21/23 5:30 PM

| Page 1
Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Payments Batch 122123PAY $585.00

Refer 0 GAME TIME ;

Cash Payment E 101-42200-433 Dues and Memberships 2024 Recharter for Mantorville Fire Dept $585.00
Invoice pay by 12/28/23  12/21/2023

Transaction Date 12/21/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $585.00

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $585.00
$585.00
Pre-Written Checks $0.00
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $585.00

Total $585.00




12/07/23 7:19 AM
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MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Payments Batch 120723PAY $448.01

Refer 0 PITNEY BOWES PURCHSE POWE

Cash Payment E 101-41500-322 Postage Postage Used for November $448.01
Invoice 12/24/23 12/7/2023

Transaction Date 12/7/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $448.01

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $448.01
$448.01
Pre-Written Checks $0.00
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $448.01
Total $448.01




MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Payments Batch 120723PAY-2 $8,120.49

Refer 0 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE _

Cash Payment G 101-21701 Federal Withholding Payment Adj for Qtr. 1 2022
Invoice 12/7/2023

Transaction Date 12/7/2023 MBT Bank Checking 10100

12/07/23 7:54 AM
Page 1

$8,120.49

Total $8,120.49

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $8,120.49
$8,120.49
Pre-Written Checks $0.00
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $8,120.49

Total $8,120.49




MANTORV'LLE,MN 01/04/24 12:36 PM
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Payments
Current Period: December 2023
Payments Batch 2023 AP 01032024 $5,824.50
Refer 0 NAPA _
Cash Payment E 602-49450-212 Motor Fuels 2.5 DEF for 2023 December $101.94
Invoice 476757 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $101.94
Refer 0 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL _
Cash Payment E 601-49400-300 Professional Srvs (GEN December 2023 utility locates $5.40
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 602-49450-300 Professional Srvs (GEN December 2023 utility locates $8.10
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $13.50
Refer 0 BADGER METER _
Cash Payment E 601-49400-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Water meter monitoring for December 2023 $165.26
Invoice 80148458 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 602-49450-300 Professional Srvs (GEN Water meter monitoring for December 2023 $247.88
Invoice 80148458 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $413.14
Refer 0 PITNEY BOWES PURCHSE POWE
Cash Payment E 101-41500-322 Postage Postage for December 2023 $200.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $200.00
Refer 0 MINNESOTA REVENUE Ck# 006065 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 603-45183-210 Tax and Licensing Qtr 4 2023 sales tax Campground and Water $50.02
sales
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 601-49400-210 Tax and Licensing Qtr 4 2023 sales tax Campground and Water $828.98
sales
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $879.00
Refer 0 JACOBSEN LAW FIRM, P.A. _
Cash Payment E 101-41600-304 Legal Fees Legfal fees for December 2023 $1,092.00
Invoice 4075 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/3/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $1,092.00
Refer 0 XCEL ENERGY Ck# 006066 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities Street lights payment $2,708.05
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities Street lights payment for statement 857717773 $0.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities Street lights payment for statement 857717773 $0.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities Street lights payment for statement 857717773 $0.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Utility Services Street lights payment for statement 857717773 $0.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-42200-380 Utility Services Street lights payment for statement 857717773 $0.00

Invoice

1/8/2024



Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice

Transaction Date

Refer

MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

E 101-42200-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 602-49450-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 601-49400-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 601-49400-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 603-45183-381 Electric Utilities
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-41940-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 602-49450-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 602-49450-380 Utility Services
1/8/2024

E 101-43160-381 Electric Utilities
1/8/2024

1/3/2024
0 KMTELECOM

MBT Bank Checking

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Street lights payment for statement 857717773

Cash Payment E 101-41940-321 Communications Phone/ CITY HALL MAIN 5170

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

Cash Payment

Invoice 10195406

1/8/2024

E 101-41940-321 Communications Phone/ CITY HALL - 5176 - 2ND LINE

1/8/2024

E 101-41940-321 Communications Phone/ CITY HALL FAX 5300

1/8/2024

E 101-42200-321 Communications Phone/ FD 5440

1/8/2024

E 101-41940-321 Communications Phone/ STREETS - SHOP 5119

1/8/2024

E 601-49400-321 Communications Phone/ WATER TOWER ALARM 3588

1/8/2024

E 602-49450-321 Communications Phone/ LIFT STATION ALARM 5066

1/8/2024

E 602-49450-321 Communications Phone/ WWTP 5463 ALARM

1/8/2024

01/04/24 12:36 PM
Page 2

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

10100 Total

$2,708.05

$140.41

$20.79

$25.00

$25.78

$80.77

$46.09

$36.09

$36.09



MANTORVILLE,MN

Payments

Current Period: December 2023

Cash Payment E 101-41940-321 Communications Phone/ LONG DISTANCE/TAXES/FEES
Invoice 10195406 1/8/2024

Cash Payment E 101-46500-437 Other Miscellaneous EDA 800 NUMBER
Invoice 10195406 1/8/2024

Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

01/04/24 12:36 PM
Page 3

$5.85

$0.00

Total

$416.87

101 GENERAL FUND $4,298.65
601 WATER FUND $1,045.73
602 SEWER FUND $430.10
603 RV PARK $50.02
$5,824.50
Pre-Written Checks $3,587.05
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $2,237.45

Total $5,824.50




MANTORVILLE,MN 01/04/24 12:37 PM

Page 1
Payments
Current Period: January 2024
Payments Batch 010424PAY $170,140.47
Refer 0 SOUTHEAST SERVICE COOPERAT Ck# 006064 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-41500-120 Benefits Health Insurance for January 2024 $2,591.28
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $2,591.28
Refer 0 DELTA DENTAL _
Cash Payment G 101-21708 Dental Insurance January 2024 Dental Insurance $34.05
Invoice cns0001423821 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $34.05
Refer 0 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS. _
Cash Payment G 101-21711 Life Insurance Payable Life Ins for Jan 2024 $16.00
Invoice 608900012024 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $16.00
Refer 0 AVESIS _
Cash Payment G 101-21715 Employee Paid Vision Plan  Vision Insurance for January 2024 $24.95
Invoice 3045354 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $24.95
Refer 0 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURA
Cash Payment G 101-21711 Life Insurance Payable Life Ins for January 2024 $201.78
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $201.78
Refer 0 SOUTHEAST SERVICE COOPERAT _
Cash Payment E 101-41500-120 Benefits Health pool EAP Program $480.00
Invoice sinv000005139 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $480.00
Refer 0 MANTORVILLE TOWNSHIP _
Cash Payment E 101-41550-310 Other Professional Servi 2022 Taxes payable on annexed land- $242.44
ordinance 2022-02

Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-41550-310 Other Professional Servi Taxes on Annexed land per ordiance 2023-06 $326.89
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $569.33
Refer 0 DODGE COUNTY SHERIFF _
Cash Payment E 101-42100-310 Other Professional Servi Law enforcement services 2024 $8,944.50
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $8,944.50
Refer 0 DODGE COUNTY ASSESSORS OF
Cash Payment E 101-41550-310 Other Professional Servi 2024 Assessment for 541 parcels $6,492.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $6,492.00
Refer 0 SAMS CLUB Ck# 006067 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-41110-433 Dues and Memberships Sames club membership $155.00
Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $155.00

Refer 0 ZIFT Ck# 006068 1/8/2024




01/04/24 12:37 PM
MANTORVILLE,MN bage ?
Payments

Current Period: January 2024
Cash Payment E 603-45183-210 Tax and Licensing ResNexus Credit Card Equipment $279.99
Invoice 1171 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $279.99
Refer 0 SE MN LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITI
Cash Payment E 101-41110-433 Dues and Memberships City Membership Dues 2024 $50.00
Invoice 64 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $50.00
Refer 0 HOMETOWN HAULERS _
Cash Payment E 101-41940-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos Garbage Service $48.08
Invoice 13282 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-41940-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos Garbage Service $113.11
Invoice 13282 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 101-42200-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos Garbage Service $48.07
Invoice 13282 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $209.26
Refer 0 TEIGEN PAPER & SUPPLY _
Cash Payment E 101-45200-200 Supplies Tissue JRT $42.33
Invoice 96510 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $42.33
Refer 0 FIRST INDEPENDENT BANK _
Cash Payment E 313-47000-611 Bond Interest Street Reconstruction Note Series 2022A for $7,000.00

2024
Invoice 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 313-47000-601 Debt Srv Bond Principal Street Reconstruction Note Series 2022A for $34,000.00
2024

Invoice 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $41,000.00
Refer 0 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES, IN _
Cash Payment E 601-49400-611 Bond Interest 2019 A 3rd St Loop Water Interest $5,550.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 601-49400-601 Debt Srv Bond Principal 2019 A 3rd St Loop Water Principal $25,000.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 602-49450-611 Bond Interest 2019 3rd St Loop Sewer Interest $1,481.25
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 602-49450-601 Debt Srv Bond Principal 2019 3rd St Loop Sewer Principal $7,500.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 311-47000-611 Bond Interest 2019 A 3rd St Loop Road Interest $4,443.75
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 311-47000-601 Debt Srv Bond Principal 2019 A 3rd St Loop Road Principal $22,500.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 311-47000-611 Bond Interest 2019 5th St Road Interest $7,575.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Cash Payment E 311-47000-601 Debt Srv Bond Principal 2019 5th St Road Principal $35,000.00
Invoice 02012024 1/8/2024
Transaction Date 1/4/2024 MBT Bank Checking 10100 Total $109,050.00



MANTORVILLE,MN 01/04/24 12:37 PM
’ Page 3

Payments

Current Period: January 2024

Fund Summary
10100 MBT Bank Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $19,810.48
311 GO SERIES BOND 2019A $69,518.75
313 GO SERIES BOND 2022A $41,000.00
601 WATER FUND $30,550.00
602 SEWER FUND $8,981.25
603 RV PARK $279.99
$170,140.47

Pre-Written Checks $3,026.27

Checks to be Generated by the Computer $167,114.20
Total $170,140.47




City of Mantorville

Regular City Council Minutes M ANTORVILLE
November 13, 2023 MINNESOTA

1. Call to Order
Mayor Bradford called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Present: Mayor Chuck Bradford

Councilmembers:
Jessica Bradford
Lyle Hoaglund
Jeffrey Ingalls

Absent: Greg Rud

Others Present: City Clerk-Treasurer Gretchen Lohrbach
Deputy City Clerk Stephanie Arnold
Public Works Lead Joe Adams
Public Works Wade Schroeder
City Engineer Scott Huneke
Fire Chief Duke Harbaugh

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Everyone stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Changes to the Agenda
Councilmember Bradford thanked all of the Veteran’s in our community for their service
this Veteran’s Day, November 13, 2023.

Agenda was amended to include the Mantorville Fire Department accepting a donation of
$100.00 from Dodge Refreshed for their help with the Haunted Hustle. Added to the Public
Safety Update.

Councilmember Ingalls moved and Councilmember Bradford seconded to approve
amended agenda.

Motion carried: 4 ayes / 0 nays
4. Consent Agenda

Motion was made by Councilmember Ingalls and seconded by Councilmember Bradford
to approve the Consent Agenda, as presented:

A. Accounts Payable (Warrant List) November 13, 2023



B. Fire Department October General Meeting
C. Mantorville Chamber Meeting Minutes for October

Motion carried: 4 ayes /0 nays

5. Proclamations, Presentations and Recognitions — No Items

6. Public Concerns — No Items

7. Public Safety Update
A. Update from Fire Chief Harbaugh
1. The Haunted Hustle put on by Dodge Refreshed went well.

Motion was made by Councilmember Bradford and seconded by Councilmember
Ingalls to accept the donation of $100.00 to the Mantorville Fire Department from
Dodge Refreshed.
Motion carried: 4 ayes / 0 nays

2. The old Tanker was sold to Clontarf Fire Department for $7,000.00.
Motion was made by Councilmember Bradford and seconded by Councilmember
Ingalls to accept the payment of $7,000.00 for the sale of the old tanker to the
Clontarf Fire Department.

Motion carried: 4 ayes / 0 nays

(98]

There will be officer elections this month.

4. Currently working on accountability and participation with fire department

members.

Rapid Intervention Training/Search and Rescue last month.

6. Exit signs are needed in the fire department according to OSHA standards. Also,
some other little things. Chief Harbaugh will bring a list to Public Works Lead
Adams.

7. Public Safety funding will be coming in December and they would like to keep this
funding local for the Fire Department because there is a need for new radios and
some truck repairs.

8. The floor bay grates are rotting away and a plan is needed to address this. They
can probably do plumbing and concrete work internally as they have members that
can help with this.

9. Mayor Bradford asked about fires (ie. apartment fire in town a few years ago)
rekindling and Chief Harbaugh said this does happen in about 25% of cases.
Harbaugh said they currently have 4 small thermal cameras to identify these issues.

10. Councilmember asked about how many hours are on the truck that needs repairs.

Harbaugh said it was bought used, but is still in really good condition. It is leaking

oil, but is worth fixing.

W
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8. Public Hearings — No Items

9. New Business

A. Nick Koverman (SEMMCHRA) with the Small Cities Development Program

Application update.

Fewer grants may be awarded, but with higher dollar amounts. SEMMCHRA is
looking at around 15 rehabilitations for the City of Mantorville. Initially the grant
amount would have been $316,250.00, but now is $431,250.00 and with other funds
(City of Mantorville - $10,000.00, SEMMCHRA - $5,000.00, Dodge County -
$5,000.00) brings it to a total of $451,250.00. Low to medium income homes could
obtain a seven year forgivable loan up to $25,000.00 and would only have to
leverage other funds if project costs exceed this amount. The City pledged
$10,000.00 toward the Small Cities Development Program by resolution on
October 10, 2022.

Koverman is looking for a resolution to move forward with the preliminary
application. This application will then be reviewed during the next month and a half
to see if we are competitive for this grant. If we are, we will be invited to submit
the full application due at the end of February.

Motion was made by Councilmember Ingalls and seconded by Councilmember
Bradford to move forward with the preliminary application for the Small Cities

Development Program.

Motion carried: 4 ayes / 0 nays

B. Scott Huneke -WHKS with the HWY 57 update on our lighting options.

10/30/2023 Xcel Energy Meeting:

1. Pricing from Xcel on 10/11/2023 is $68,831.00

Includes ten 14’ Aluminum Base mounted Washington poles with outlets, ten Acorn
lights (75’ apart), 1428 feet of conduit and wiring, and one feed point cabinet.

2. Switch to cheaper lights and poles could reduce cost to approx. $64,000.00.

Traditional/Contemporary lights and 18’ Style A poles. Same number of lights and
poles as Option 1.

Would need to check with MnDOT Cultural Resources Unit if there are any issues with
revised light and pole styles.

3. Remove outlets from poles, associated service cabinet needed for the outlets, and install
“thinner” poles to reduce cost to approx. $59,000.00.

No ability to hang lights/banners from poles.
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4. Switch to 30’ standard poles with standard cobra style lights to decrease the number of lights
installed (4-5 lights spaced 150°-175” apart) to reduce cost to approx. $45,000.
e Lights would be on the same side of TH57 to reduce conduit and wiring costs.

5. Re-install wooden poles w/ standard lights for existing lighting rate.
e City would need to hire an electrician to install outlets for decorations.
e  Would still have overhead wires running to TH 57 from Side Streets

It is about $4,000.00 to reroute the light poles.

10/31/2023 MnDOT District 6 and Central Office Cost Participation Meeting:

e Lighting cost participation requires lighting system need (determined by District
Traffic Engineer), and City to own, operate, and maintain lighting system.

e Per Mike Schweyen, MnDOT District Traffic Engineer, on 6/7/2023, lighting system
is not needed or warranted for highway purposes.

e The City does not plan to own, operate, or maintain lighting system. The system would
be Xcel Energy responsibility.

e MnDOT cannot perform cost participation directly with a private utility company, only
with a Local Government Agency.

e The lighting system currently on TH 57 is not owned, operated, or maintained by
MnDOT.

e Ifthe City owned the lights, they would need to meet MnDOT specifications to qualify
for cost participation (lumen level, dark sky friendly, etc.)

e If lighting was eligible for cost participation, lighting plan, items, specs, and cost
estimate would need to be added to construction plan set for review. Cannot be done
while meeting current letting date. The Letting Date would need to be pushed back to
accommodate added lighting to the project plans.

Virgil Andrist asked about running the lights up only one side of the street like
Kasson does. Huneke said that it could be done. The price per pole would be higher
because the poles would be taller, but it would save the City $25,000.00.

The City will pay around $470,000.00 in construction costs for the HWY 57
Project. The city has already paid most of the engineering costs. There will also
be around $25,000.00 in construction administration costs. The cost of our lighting
choice would also need to be included.
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Councilmember Hoaglund asked who is liable if damage is caused to one of our
historic buildings on Main Street? Huneke said it depends on how the damage
occurred. Huneke said they also have a stipulation in place that will protect the
historic buildings from vibrations.

The project will begin in early May. Huneke said that MNDOT will have signage
for the HWY 57 detour. Council would like to see signage needs addressed in the
contract so that people know to get to Mantorville, not just a detour for HWY 57.
Huneke said there is a process for approval of the signs to be put up. Pubic Works
Lead Adams said it takes about 6-8 weeks to receive signs after they are ordered.

Huneke would like some direction for talking with Xcel about the lights again.
Councilmember Bradford would like to see some pricing on the actual lights.
Councilmember Bradford also asked about the lifespan of the lights. Gary Reihl
said the lifespan of a road is approximately 25 years.

Councilmember Ingalls would like more data on the bond necessary to cover the
costs of the poles. Council would like to have our Financial Advisor, Mike Bubany,

at the next meeting if possible so the he can discuss binding options.

Council would like to have public input on the lighting options. City Clerk
Lohrbach will ask for feedback on our website and on Facebook.

C. Discussion of the Quitclaim Deed Easement for HWY 57.
There is a parcel in town that is still owned by one of the original settlers in
Mantorville and MNDOT needs to have that piece of land to do the project, so they
need the City to sign a Quitclaim Deed Easement to MNDOT for that parcel.

Councilmember Ingalls said the City will still own it, MMNDOT will just have a